

**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

No. 13-5069

FRANCIS A. GILARDI; PHILIP M. GILARDI; FRESH UNLIMITED
INCORPORATED, doing business as FRESHWAY FOODS;
and FRESHWAY LOGISTICS INCORPORATED,

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

vs.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES;
KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official capacity as Secretary of United States
Department of Health and Human Services; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT
OF THE TREASURY; JACOB J. LEW, in his official capacity as Secretary of the
United States Department of the Treasury; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
LABOR; and SETH D. HARRIS, in his official capacity as Acting Secretary of
United States Department of Labor,

Defendants – Appellees.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia in
Case No.1:13-CV-00104-EGS (Hon. Emmet G. Sullivan, Judge)*

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

COLBY M. MAY
Counsel of Record
AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW & JUSTICE
201 Maryland Avenue, NE
Washington, DC 20002
202-546-8890
cmmay@aclj-dc.org

CARLY F. GAMMILL
AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW & JUSTICE
188 Front Street
Suite 116-19
Franklin, TN 37064
615-964-5207
cgamill@aclj-dc.org

EDWARD L. WHITE III*
AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW & JUSTICE
5068 Plymouth Road
Ann Arbor, MI 48105
734-662-2984
ewhite@aclj.org

ERIK M. ZIMMERMAN*
AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW & JUSTICE
1000 Regent University Dr.
Virginia Beach, VA 23464
757-226-2489
ezimmerman@aclj.org

FRANCIS J. MANION*
GEOFFREY R. SURTEES*
AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW & JUSTICE
6375 New Hope Road
New Hope, KY 40052
502-549-7020
fmanion@aclj.org
gsurtees@aclj.org

**Not Admitted to
D.C. Circuit Bar*

April 30, 2013

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASESi

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... v

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ix

GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS xxii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT1

I. Jurisdiction Of The District Court.....1

II. Jurisdiction Of This Court.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....6

I. The Mandate, Its Exceptions, and Its Penalties6

II. The Plaintiffs10

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....16

I. The Mandate Substantially Burdens Plaintiffs’ Religious Exercise16

II. Defendants’ Application Of The Mandate To Plaintiffs Does
Not Withstand Strict Scrutiny17

III. Plaintiffs Satisfy The Remaining Injunction Factors.....18

STANDARD OF REVIEW19

ARGUMENT.....20

I. Introduction.....20

II. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed On Their RFRA Claim.....23

 A. The burden imposed by the Mandate is substantial25

 B. The Mandate substantially burdens the Gilardis’ religious exercise.....27

 1. The corporate form of the Plaintiff companies does not negate the substantial burden that the Mandate imposes on the Gilardis’ religious exercise32

 2. It is beyond dispute that paying for contraception and abortion implicates religious and moral concerns for many individuals and entities because doing so *facilitates* the use of such products and services41

 C. The Plaintiff companies are likely to succeed on their RFRA claim44

 1. The Plaintiff companies are “persons” that can exercise religion under RFRA45

 2. The Plaintiff companies can assert the free exercise rights of the Gilardis in addition to their own rights.....50

 D. Application of the Mandate to Plaintiffs does not withstand strict scrutiny52

1. Defendants lack a compelling governmental interest in applying the Mandate to Plaintiffs.	53
2. There are other less restrictive means available to Defendants	60
III. The Remaining Injunction Factors Also Favor Plaintiffs	64
A. Plaintiffs will suffer irreparable harm absent continued injunctive relief.....	64
B. The balance of equities tips in Plaintiffs' favor	65
C. The public interest favors a preliminary injunction.....	67
CONCLUSION	68
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	70
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	71
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Mfg. Co. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 0:13-cv-295-JRT-LIB (D. Minn. 2013)	22
<i>Am. Pulverizer v. U.S. HHS</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 182307 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 20, 2012)	22, 55, 68
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	61, 63
<i>Annex Med., Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 2497 (8th Cir. Feb. 1, 2013)	22, 32
<i>Ardire v. Tracy</i> , 77 Ohio St. 3d 409, 674 N.E.2d 1155 (1997).....	33
<i>Autocam Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 26736 (6th Cir. Dec. 28, 2012)	22
<i>Autocam Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 184093 (W.D. Mich. Dec. 24, 2012)	22
<i>Bick Holdings, Inc. v. U.S. HHS</i> , No. 4:13-cv-462-AGF (E.D. Mo. 2013)	22
<i>Briscoe v. Sebelius</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26911 (D. Colo. Feb. 27, 2013)	23

* Authorities upon which Plaintiffs chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2738 (2011).....	53, 58-60
* <i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	17, 52, 54, 56
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	46, 49
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	52
<i>Commack Self-Service Kosher Meats, Inc. v. Hooker</i> , 680 F.3d 194 (2d Cir. 2012)	50
<i>Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 2706 (3d Cir. Feb. 7, 2013)	23, 48-49, 65
<i>Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4449 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 11, 2013).....	23
<i>Consarc Corp. & Consarc Eng'g v. U.S. Treasury Dep't</i> , 71 F.3d 909 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	65
<i>Consol. Edison Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980).....	54
<i>Conyers v. Abitz</i> , 416 F.3d 580 (7th Cir. 2005)	63
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	46

<i>Davis v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	19, 64
<i>Eden Foods, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40768 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 22, 2013)	23
<i>EEOC v. Sunbelt Rentals, Inc.</i> , 521 F.3d 306 (4th Cir. 2008)	29
<i>EEOC v. Townley Eng'g & Mfg. Co.</i> , 859 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1988)	50
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	64
<i>First Nat'l Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	48, 51
* <i>Geneva Coll. v. Sebelius</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56087 (W.D. Pa. Apr. 19, 2013) (<i>Geneva II</i>)	22, 27, 36, 55, 66
<i>Geneva Coll. v. Sebelius</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30265 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 6, 2013) (<i>Geneva I</i>).....	49-50
<i>Girouard v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 61 (1946).....	24
* <i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	17, 25, 35, 53-54, 57, 60
<i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 632 F.3d 722 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	19, 64

<i>Grote v. U.S. HHS</i> , 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 2112 (7th Cir. Jan. 30, 2013).....	22, 32-33
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	43
<i>Hartenbower v. U.S. HHS</i> , No. 1:13-cv-2253 (N.D. Ill. 2013).....	22
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	40
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores v. Sebelius</i> , 133 S. Ct. 641 (2012).....	22
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores v. Sebelius</i> , 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 26741 (10th Cir. Dec. 20, 2012)	22
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores v. Sebelius</i> , 870 F. Supp. 2d 1278 (W.D. Okla. 2012)	22
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012).....	47
<i>In re Naval Chaplaincy</i> , 697 F.3d 1171 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Joelner v. Vill. of Wash. Park</i> , 378 F.3d 613 (7th Cir. 2004).....	67
<i>Jolly v. Coughlin</i> , 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996).....	64

<i>Kaemmerling v. Lappin</i> , 553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	25, 39
* <i>Korte v. U.S. HHS</i> , 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 26734 (7th Cir. Dec. 28, 2012) .	22, 30, 32-33, 45, 63-64
<i>Legatus v. Sebelius</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 156144 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 31, 2012)	22, 50, 66
<i>Lindsay v. U.S. HHS</i> , No. 1:13-cv-01210 (N.D. Ill. 2013)	22
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977).....	43
<i>McClure v. Sports & Health Club, Inc.</i> , 370 N.W.2d 844 (Minn. 1985)	48
<i>Mead v. Holder</i> , 766 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C.), <i>aff'd sub nom. Seven Sky v. Holder</i> , 661 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	27
<i>MK Chambers Co. v. U.S. HHS</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47887 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 3, 2013)	23
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1703 (2012).....	45
* <i>Monaghan v. Sebelius</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35144 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 14, 2013) (<i>Monaghan II</i>).....	9, 22, 30-31, 50, 55, 62

<i>Monaghan v. Sebelius</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 182857 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 30, 2012) (<i>Monaghan I</i>)	37, 67
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	46
* <i>Newland v. Sebelius</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 1287 (D. Colo. 2012)	9, 22, 32, 45, 55, 62, 66-67
<i>O'Brien v. U.S. HHS</i> , 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 26633 (8th Cir. Nov. 28, 2012).....	22
<i>Primera Iglesia Bautista Hispana v. Broward Cnty.</i> , 450 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2006).....	48
<i>Robinson v. Cheney</i> , 876 F.2d 152 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	36
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	43
<i>Sharpe Holdings, Inc. v. U.S. HHS</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 182942 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 31, 2012).....	22, 44, 65
* <i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	23, 25, 27, 34, 41, 53-54
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Simms v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 872 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D.D.C. 2012).....	67

<i>Sioux Chief Mfg. Co., Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 4:13-cv-036 (W.D. Mo. 2013).....	22
* <i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009).....	49-50
<i>Taverns for Tots, Inc. v. City of Toledo</i> , 307 F. Supp. 2d 933 (N.D. Ohio 2004).....	36
<i>Tetlak v. Vill. of Bratenahl</i> , 92 Ohio St. 3d 46, 748 N.E.2d 51 (2001).....	33
* <i>Thomas v. Review Bd.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	16, 25-26, 31, 33-34, 37, 39, 41, 44
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....	59
<i>Tonn & Blank Constr., LLC v. Sebelius</i> , No. 1:12-cv-00325-JD-RBC (N.D. Ind. 2013).....	22
<i>Triune Health Grp. v. U.S. HHS</i> , No. 1:12-cv-06756 (N.D. Ill. 2013)	22
* <i>Tyndale House Publ'rs v. Sebelius</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 163965 (D.D.C. Nov. 16, 2012), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 13-5018 (D.C. Cir.).....	22, 27, 31-32, 50-51, 55, 64, 68
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	37
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	63

United States v. Robel,
389 U.S. 258 (1967).....60

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....19

* *Wisconsin v. Yoder*,
406 U.S. 205 (1972)..... 23, 26, 31, 34, 39, 41, 53-54

Statutes

Administrative Procedure Act,
5 U.S.C. §§ 5 *et seq.*..... 1-2, 5

Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2012,
Pub. L. 112-74, 125 Stat. 78642

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 1701.03(A).....44

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 1702.55.....35

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,
111 Pub. L. No. 148, 124 Stat. 119, 111th Cong.,
2d Sess., Mar. 23, 2010 xxii, 2, 6, 8-9, 55-56

* Religious Freedom Restoration Act,
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb *et seq.*xxii, 1-3, 5, 16, 23-25, 33-35, 38, 44-49,
51-52, 57, 60, 63-64, 67-68

1 U.S.C. § 1.....45

10 U.S.C. § 1093(a).....43

20 U.S.C. § 1688.....40

26 U.S.C. § 1132.....	9
26 U.S.C. § 1185d.....	9
26 U.S.C. § 4980D.....	9
26 U.S.C. § 4980H.....	10
24 U.S.C. § 4980H(c)(2)(A).....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(4).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(2).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1361.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(b)(2)(A).....	40
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-22(j)(3).....	42
42 U.S.C. § 1397ee(c).....	42
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1.....	45
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a).....	24
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b).....	24

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2(4)	24, 47
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(7)(A)	24, 47
* 42 U.S.C. § 18011.....	8, 55
42 U.S.C. § 18023.....	42

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-1251.....	7
45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)(1)(iv)	7-8, 57
45 C.F.R. § 147.140	7-8, 56
75 Fed. Reg. 41726	8, 56
77 Fed. Reg. 8725	7, 54
77 Fed. Reg. 16501	8
78 Fed. Reg. 8456	8, 43, 57

Rules

D.C. Cir. R. 26.1	v
D.C. Cir. R. 28(a).....	i
Fed. R. App. P. 4	2
Fed. R. App. P. 26.1	v

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....	70
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....	70
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B).....	70
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii)	70

Other Authorities

<i>Application of the New Health Reform Provisions of Part A of Title XXVII of the PHS Act to Grandfathered Plans</i> , http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/pdf/grandfatherregtable.pdf	8, 56
Becket Fund of Religious Liberty, <i>HHS Mandate Information Central</i> , http://www.becketfund.org/hhsinformationcentral/	21
<i>Catechism of the Catholic Church</i> (2d ed. 1997).....	11
Cong. Research Serv., RL 7-5700, <i>Private Health Insurance Provisions in PPACA</i> (May 4, 2012).....	8, 56
<i>Contraception in America, Unmet Needs Survey, Executive Summary</i> , http://www.contraceptioninamerica.com/downloads/Executive_Summary.pdf	58
Dep't of Health & Human Servs., <i>Guidance on the Temporary Enforcement Safe Harbor</i> , http://cciio.cms.gov/resources/files/prev-services-guidance-08152012.pdf	8
Drugstore.com, http://www.drugstore.com/plan-b-one-step-emergency-contraceptive-must-be-17-or-over-to-purchase-without-a-prescription/qxp161395	58

Family Planning Health Services, Inc., http://shop.fphs.org/plan-b-one-step-1/	58
Food and Drug Administration, Office of Women’s Health, <i>Birth Control Guide</i> , http://www.fda.gov/downloads/forconsumers/byaudience/forwomen/freepublications/ucm282014.pdf	7
Guttmacher Institute, <i>Facts on Publicly Funded Contraceptive Services in the United States</i> , May 2012, http://www.guttmacher.org/pubs/fb_contraceptive_serv.html	62
Health Res. & Servs. Admin., <i>Women’s Preventive Services: Required Health Plan Coverage Guidelines</i> , http://www.hrsa.gov/womensguidelines/	6
KwikMed, https://www.ella-kwikmed.com/default.asp	58
<i>Merriam-Webster Dictionary</i> , http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary	47
<i>Statistics about Business Size (including Small Business) from the U.S. Census Bureau</i> , http://www.census.gov/econ/smallbus.html	9, 57
United States Conference of Catholic Bishops, <i>United for Religious Freedom: A Statement of the Administrative Committee of the United States Conference of Catholic Bishops</i> (Mar. 14, 2012), http://www.usccb.org/issues-and-action/religious-liberty/march-14-statement-on-religious-freedom-and-hhs-mandate.cfm	29
<i>Vocation of the Business Leader: A Reflection</i> (Nov. 2012), http://www.stthomas.edu/cathstudies/cst/VocationBusinessLead/VocationTurksonRemar/VocationBk3rdEdition.pdf	28-29

Writings of Thomas Jefferson: Replies to Public Addresses:
To the Society of the Methodist Episcopal Church at New
London, Conn., on Feb. 4, 1809 (Monticello ed. 1904) vol. XVI20
